
Editing Policy

ITOCHU Corporation’s Perspectives on 
Sustainability
ITOCHU Corporation believes that responding to the expectation of society 
through business activities keeps our Sustainability and further growth. This 
report presents our initiatives for promotion of Sustainability.

Disclosure of Sustainability-related 
Information
To make information on ITOCHU's sustainability initiatives widely accessible, 
information is disclosed through the following media.

Wide-ranging information covered in detail on the website Sustainability 
pages is published in PDF format as an annual Sustainability Report. 
The reports provide an ongoing perspective of ITOCHU’s sustainability 
activities.

www.itochu.co.jp/en/csr/report/

Sustainability Report

www.itochu.co.jp/en/ir/

Annual Report
Aimed at investors and other stakeholders, we provide particularly 
important reporting on ITOCHU's Sustainability activities, along with 
information such as management results and future growth 
strategies, in a comprehensive manner from a perspective based on 
the characteristics of the business activities of a sogo shosha.

Information is disclosed regarding ITOCHU Corporation's 
sustainability activities in a format that provides detailed 
coverage across a wide range of themes. Moreover, information 
on activities conducted during the current year is disseminated 
on a timely basis.

Corporate Website Sustainability Pages

www.itochu.co.jp/en/csr/

Inquiries
ITOCHU Corporation
Sustainability Management Department
Tel: +81-3-3497-4069
Fax: +81-3-3497-7547
E-mail: csr@itochu.co.jp

From the cover 
Power outages occur frequently in 
Sumatra, Indonesia.
ITOCHU has been involved in one of 
the world's largest geothermal power 
projects in Indonesia's Sarulla region 
in North Sumatra, and construction 
was completed in May 2018. 
Geothermal power is an extremely 
stable renewable energy source, and 
the total output of the three generators is 330 megawatts.
This initiative to provide electric light to neighboring villages after dark will lead 
to improvement in living standards in the region and is linked to ITOCHU's 
mission "Committed to the Global Good" which involves building sustainable 
societies through business activities. 

Reporting Period
This report principally covers actual data for the fiscal year beginning on April 1, 
2017, and ended on March 31, 2018 (FY2018). 
However, some of the most recent information on our activities and initiatives 
are also included.

Publication Information
Publication: September 2018
Next publication (scheduled): September 2019
Previous publication: September 2017

Corporate Profile

Reporting Boundary
This report covers ITOCHU Corporation (9 domestic offices and 99 overseas 
offices) and its major group companies.

Referenced Guidelines
GRI Standards 2016 issued by Global Sustainability Standards Board (GSSB) 
Environmental Reporting Guidelines (2012 version) issued by the Ministry of the 
Environment of Japan
ISO 26000 (Guidance on social responsibility)

A side-by-side comparison of GRI Standards and the UN Global Compact can be found at: 
www.itochu.co.jp/en/csr/report/gri/

* The number of consolidated employees is based on actual working employees excluding temporary staff.

(As of March 31, 2018)

Company name ITOCHU Corporation

Founded 1858

Incorporated December 1, 1949

Headquarters Tokyo:  5-1, Kita-Aoyama 2-chome, Minato-ku, 
            Tokyo 107-8077, Japan

Osaka: 1-3, Umeda 3-chome, Kita-ku, 
            Osaka 530-8448, Japan

President & CEO Masahiro Okafuji

Common Stock ¥253,448 million

Domestic offices 9

Overseas offices 99

Number of offices

Number of employees* Consolidated 102,086  Non-consolidated 4,285

Tokyo Headquarters Osaka Headquarters
(North Gate Building)

1



Contents

1

3

4

Editing Policy / Corporate Profile /  Contents 

Top Commitment

5 Message from Chief Administrative & 
Information Officer

112

116

Corporate Governance and 
Internal Control / Compliance 

Corporate Governance and Internal Control

Compliance 

Introduction of Morning-Focused Working System

Employee Relations

Human Resource Development and Training Supporting the 
"Seeking of New Opportunities"

Initiatives Aimed at Occupational Health and Safety and Health and 
Productivity Management that Support the Activity of Employees

Creating Environments that Bring Out the Best in Employees

Labor Union and Employee Welfare

Employee Data

82

88

97

98

103

Sustainability Action Plan for Human Resources and
General Affairs

107

109

Independent Assurance Report

Evaluation by Society

Our Initiatives for Environment

Environmental Management

Environmental Activities Policies

Environmental Accounting

Initiatives toward Environmental Distribution

Precautionary Approach to Environmental Risks

Promotion of Environment Conserving Businesses

Environmental Performance Data

Environmental Education and Awareness

Approaches to Conservation of Biodiversity

59

60

63

64

67

71

72

79

80

122

124

8

10

22

24

25

30

32

33

35

37

39

42

46

Sustainability for ITOCHU Corporation

Sustainability and Our Business

Basic Policy on Sustainability

12 Material Sustainability Issues

18 Sustainability Promotion System

Sampo Yoshi  and ITOCHU Sustainability

Stakeholder Relations

Sustainability Advisory Board

Penetration of Sustainability at ITOCHU

Respect for Human Rights

The United Nations Global Compact

Textile Company

Machinery Company

Metals & Minerals Company

Energy & Chemicals Company

Food Company

General Products & Realty Company

49 ICT & Financial Business Company

51

56

Sustainability in Our Supply Chain and 
Business Investment

Supply Chain Management

Business Investment Management

57 Product-by-Product Approaches to Sustainable Procurement

7 ITOCHU Group Corporate Message

President & COO 

Chairman & CEO

2


	Editing Policy / Corporate Profile
	Contents



