# **Editing Policy**

# **ITOCHU Corporation's Perspectives on Sustainability**

ITOCHU Corporation believes that responding to the expectation of society through business activities keeps our Sustainability and further growth. This report presents our initiatives for promotion of Sustainability.

### **Referenced Guidelines**

GRI Standards 2016 issued by Global Sustainability Standards Board (GSSB) Environmental Reporting Guidelines (2012 version) issued by the Ministry of the Environment of Japan

ISO 26000 (Guidance on social responsibility)



A side-by-side comparison of GRI Standards and the UN Global Compact can be found at: www.itochu.co.ip/en/csr/report/ari/

## **Reporting Period**

This report principally covers actual data for the fiscal year beginning on April 1, 2017, and ended on March 31, 2018 (FY2018).

However, some of the most recent information on our activities and initiatives are also included.

### **Publication Information**

Publication: September 2018

Next publication (scheduled): September 2019 Previous publication: September 2017

# **Reporting Boundary**

This report covers ITOCHU Corporation (9 domestic offices and 99 overseas offices) and its major group companies.

# **Corporate Profile**

Company name **ITOCHU** Corporation

1858 Founded

Incorporated December 1, 1949

Tokyo: 5-1, Kita-Aoyama 2-chome, Minato-ku, Headquarters

Tokyo 107-8077, Japan Osaka: 1-3, Umeda 3-chome, Kita-ku, Osaka 530-8448, Japan

President & CEO Masahiro Okafuii Common Stock ¥253,448 million Number of offices Domestic offices 9

Overseas offices 99

Consolidated 102,086 Non-consolidated 4,285 Number of employees\*

(As of March 31, 2018)

<sup>\*</sup> The number of consolidated employees is based on actual working employees excluding temporary staff.





Tokyo Headquarters Osaka Headquarters (North Gate Building)

# **Disclosure of Sustainability-related Information**

To make information on ITOCHU's sustainability initiatives widely accessible, information is disclosed through the following media.

### Corporate Website Sustainability Pages

Information is disclosed regarding ITOCHU Corporation's sustainability activities in a format that provides detailed coverage across a wide range of themes. Moreover, information on activities conducted during the current year is disseminated on a timely basis.



www.itochu.co.jp/en/csr/



### Sustainability Report

Wide-ranging information covered in detail on the website Sustainability pages is published in PDF format as an annual Sustainability Report. The reports provide an ongoing perspective of ITOCHU's sustainability







### Annual Report

Aimed at investors and other stakeholders, we provide particularly important reporting on ITOCHU's Sustainability activities, along with information such as management results and future growth strategies, in a comprehensive manner from a perspective based on the characteristics of the business activities of a sogo shosha



www.itochu.co.jp/en/ir/

### From the cover

Power outages occur frequently in Sumatra, Indonesia.

ITOCHU has been involved in one of the world's largest geothermal power projects in Indonesia's Sarulla region in North Sumatra, and construction was completed in May 2018. Geothermal power is an extremely stable renewable energy source, and



the total output of the three generators is 330 megawatts.

This initiative to provide electric light to neighboring villages after dark will lead to improvement in living standards in the region and is linked to ITOCHU's mission "Committed to the Global Good" which involves building sustainable societies through business activities.

## **Inquiries**

ITOCHU Corporation Sustainability Management Department Tel: +81-3-3497-4069

Fax: +81-3-3497-7547 E-mail: csr@itochu.co.jp

# **Contents**

3 Ch				
3 Ch		59	Environmental Activities Policies	
	Commitment	60	Environmental Management	
4 Pr	nairman & CEO	63	Precautionary Approach to Environmental Risks	
	esident & COO	64	Promotion of Environment Conserving Businesses	
5 Mes	ssage from Chief Administrative &	67	Approaches to Conservation of Biodiversity	
	ormation Officer	71	Environmental Education and Awareness	
		72	Environmental Performance Data	
Sus	stainability for ITOCHU Corporation	79	Environmental Accounting	
7 IT	OCHU Group Corporate Message	80	Initiatives toward Environmental Distribution	
	ampo Yoshi and ITOCHU Sustainability			
	asic Policy on Sustainability		Employee Relations	
	aterial Sustainability Issues ustainability Promotion System	82	Human Resource Development and Training Supporting the "Seeking of New Opportunities"	
	akeholder Relations	88	Creating Environments that Bring Out the Best in Employees	
24	Sustainability Advisory Board	97	Introduction of Morning-Focused Working System	
	espect for Human Rights	98	Initiatives Aimed at Occupational Health and Safety and Health and Productivity Management that Support the Activity of Employees	
30 Pe	enetration of Sustainability at ITOCHU	103	Labor Union and Employee Welfare	
32 Th	ne United Nations Global Compact	107	Sustainability Action Plan for Human Resources and General Affairs	
Sus	stainability and Our Business	109	Employee Data	
33 Te	extile Company			
35 Ma	achinery Company		Corporate Governance and	
37 M	etals & Minerals Company	110	Internal Control / Compliance	
39 En	nergy & Chemicals Company	112	Corporate Governance and Internal Control	
<b>42</b> Fo	ood Company	116	Compliance	
46 Ge	eneral Products & Realty Company	122	Evaluation by Society	
49 IC	T & Financial Business Company		Lianuation by coolery	
	stainability in Our Supply Chain and siness Investment	124	Independent Assurance Report	
<b>51</b> Տւ	upply Chain Management			
<b>56</b> Bu	usiness Investment Management			
<b>57</b> Pr	oduct-by-Product Approaches to Sustainable Procurement			